JOYCE Alfred John

Born: 28 Jul 1865 Geelong, NSW, Aus

Died: 24 Oct 1935 (70) Howick, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: Robert James 1835 - 1915 Geelong
Mother: Harriet Bowen 1841 - 1924 Melbourne

Married: 22 Mar 1893

BOWEN Mary Ann

Born: 18 Jun 1868 New Plymouth, NZ

Died: 1 Jul 1936 (68) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: James Robert 1848 - 1881 Te Henui
Mother: Mary Ann Cook 1849 - 1928 Tiro Tiro Rd
Chlildren:

Joyce Alfred Warren

Born: 1894

Died: 2 Apr 1894 (0) Geelong, NSW, Aus
Buried:

Joyce Dorothy Rita Irene

Born: 13 Jan 1896 Wellington, NZ

Died: 29 Jul 1898 (2) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Joyce Warren Stanley

Born: 14 Mar 1900 Thames, NZ

Died: 14 Jun 1979 (79) Awanui, NZ

Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: 23 Oct 1933

Curtis Dora Lillian Vera

Born: 24 Oct 1906 Wellington, NZ
Died: 11 Mar 1959 (53) New Plymouth, NZ
Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

JP0024 1



Joyce: Thelma Ada Mary Bowen

Born: 14 May 1904 Manuherikia, NZ
Died: 8 Jun 1944 (40) New Plymouth, NZ
Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ
Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Alfred’s mother & Mary Ann’s father are sister & brother.
Mary Ann is a sister of Miss Harriet Bowen of Levin.

Electoral Rolls:

Alfred Mary Ann
1896 Wellington Drapers Asst
1897 Wellington Drapers Asst
1899 Wellington Draper Wellington Married
1900 Wellington Draper Wellington Married
1902 Wellington Draper Wellington Married
1902 Alexandra Draper
1903 Alexandra Draper Alexandra Married
1905 Cromwell Draper Cromwell Married
1908 Taupaki Farmer Levin Married
1911 Nelson Traveller Levin Married
1914 Nelson Traveller Waipukurau Married
1919 Omata Farmer Omata Married
1922 Omata Farmer Omata Married
1925 Omata Farmer Omata Married
1928 Omata Farmer Omata Married
1931 Thames Miner Omata Married
1935 Auckland Pensioner Queen St L Married
Warren Dora
1922 Queen St Farm Asst
1925 Queen St Farmer
1928 Queen St Farmer
1931 Omata Farmer
1935 Omata Farmer Omata Married
1938 Omata Farmer Omata Married
1941 Omata Farmer Omata Married

JP0024 2



1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978

1938
1941
1943

JP0024

Omata
Omata
Omata
Omata
Omata
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth

Thelma

Queen St L
Queen St L
Queen St L

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired
Retired

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Omata
Omata
Omata
Omata
Omata

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



