JOYCE Alfred John

Born: 28 Jul 1865 Geelong, NSW, Aus

Died: 24 Oct 1935 (70) Howick, NZ Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: Robert James 1835 – 1915 Geelong Mother: Harriet Bowen 1841 – 1924 Melbourne

Married: 22 Mar 1893

BOWEN Mary Ann

Born: 18 Jun 1868 New Plymouth, NZ

Died: 1 Jul 1936 (68) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: James Robert 1848 – 1881 Te Henui Mother: Mary Ann Cook 1849 – 1928 Tiro Tiro Rd

Chlldren:

Joyce Alfred Warren

Born: 1894

Died: 2 Apr 1894 (0) Geelong, NSW, Aus

Buried:

Joyce Dorothy Rita Irene

Born: 13 Jan 1896 Wellington, NZ Died: 29 Jul 1898 (2) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Joyce Warren Stanley

Born: 14 Mar 1900 Thames, NZ Died: 14 Jun 1979 (79) Awanui, NZ Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: 23 Oct 1933

Curtis Dora Lillian Vera

Born: 24 Oct 1906 Wellington, NZ Died: 11 Mar 1959 (53) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

JP0024 1

Joyce: Thelma Ada Mary Bowen

Born: 14 May 1904 Manuherikia, NZ Died: 8 Jun 1944 (40) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Alfred's mother & Mary Ann's father are sister & brother.

Mary Ann is a sister of Miss Harriet Bowen of Levin.

Electoral Rolls:

	Alfred		Mary Ann	
1896	Wellington	Drapers Asst	-	
1897	Wellington	Drapers Asst		
1899	Wellington	Draper	Wellington	Married
1900	Wellington	Draper	Wellington	Married
1902	Wellington	Draper	Wellington	Married
1902	Alexandra	Draper		
1903	Alexandra	Draper	Alexandra	Married
1905	Cromwell	Draper	Cromwell	Married
1908	Taupaki	Farmer	Levin	Married
1911	Nelson	Traveller	Levin	Married
1914	Nelson	Traveller	Waipukurau Married	
1919	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1922	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1925	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1928	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1931	Thames	Miner	Omata	Married
1935	Auckland	Pensioner	Queen St L	Married
	Warren		Dora	
1922	Queen St	Farm Asst		
1925	Queen St	Farmer		
1928	Queen St	Farmer		
1931	Omata	Farmer		
1935	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1938	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1941	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married

JP0024 2

1943	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1946	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1949	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1954	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1957	Omata	Farmer	Omata	Married
1960	New Plymouth	Farmer		
1963	New Plymouth	Carpenter		
1966	New Plymouth	Carpenter		
1969	New Plymouth	Carpenter		
1972	New Plymouth	Retired		
1978	New Plymouth	Retired		
	Thelma			
1938	Queen St L	Spinster		
1941	Queen St L	Spinster		
1943	Queen St L	Spinster		

JP0024 3